RESOLUTION NO. 2024-78

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE NEW AND REPLACEMENT VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT PURCHASES FOR THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING IMPLEMENTATION, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, City Policy CW10-03 City Vehicle/Equipment Replacement Guidelines provides for the replacement of vehicles and equipment that have exceeded their useful life; and
- **WHEREAS,** from time to time the purchase of new vehicles and equipment is in the best interest of the operations of the City; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Commission desires to authorize the City Manager or his designee to purchase new and replacement vehicles and equipment for the Planning and Development Services Department; and
- **WHEREAS**, the funds for the purchase of said vehicles and equipment was included and approved with the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1. Recitals Adopted.** That each of the above recitals are hereby adopted, confirmed, and incorporated herein.
- <u>Section 2</u>. <u>Purchase</u>. That the City Manager is authorized to purchase new and replacement vehicles for the Planning and Development Services Department procured pursuant to competitively awarded cooperative contracts in a total amount not to exceed \$37,441.00 and as further described in "Exhibit A."
- **Section 3.** Implementation. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to take any action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.
- <u>Section 4</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF

City of Deltona, Florida Resolution No. 2024-Page 2 of 2

DELTONA, FLORIDA, THIS DAY OI	F	, 2024.
ВҮ	:	
	Santiago Avila, Jr., MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
Joyce Raftery, CMC, MMC, CITY CLERK		
Approved as to form and legality for use and reliance of the City of Deltona, Florida		
TG Law, PLLC, CITY ATTORNEY		

EXHIBIT A



CITY OF DELTONA

